507899570 05/10/2023 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7946695

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
MARK LYONS			04/26/2023	
ROBERT LAWSON-S	HANKS		05/02/2023	
ABRAHAM MACLEAN	١		05/05/2023	
NOLAN MCCANN			04/25/2023	
JEFFREY WHALLEY			04/24/2023	
ALEXANDER MATHO	V		04/26/2023	
RECEIVING PARTY I	ΟΑΤΑ			
Name:	INFUZE	Ξ, L.L.C.		
Street Address:	316 N.	850 W. SUITE A		
City:	LOGAN	LOGAN		
State/Country:	UTAH	UTAH		
Postal Code:	84321			
PROPERTY NUMBER	T	Number		
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Typ Application Number	e	Number 17404928		
Property Typ Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will	De DATA	17404928 (202)748-5915 • <i>the e-mail address first; if that is uns</i>		
Property Typ Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	De DATA DATA I be sent to if provided	17404928 (202)748-5915 o the e-mail address first; if that is uns d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen		
Property Typ Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i>	De DATA I be sent to if provided	17404928 (202)748-5915 • <i>the e-mail address first; if that is uns</i>		
Property Typ Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number</i> , Phone:	De DATA I be sent to if provided	17404928 (202)748-5915 5 the e-mail address first; if that is uns 1; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 2027485902		
Property Typ Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	e DATA be sent to if provided	17404928 (202)748-5915 5 the e-mail address first; if that is uns 1; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 2027485902 jtuncay@kviplaw.com KENEALY VAIDYA LLP 3050 K STREET, N.W.		
Property Typ Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	e DATA I be sent to if provided	17404928 (202)748-5915 5 the e-mail address first; if that is uns 7 if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 2027485902 jtuncay@kviplaw.com KENEALY VAIDYA LLP 3050 K STREET, N.W. SUITE 302		
Property Typ Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number</i> , Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	e DATA I be sent to if provided	17404928 (202)748-5915 5 the e-mail address first; if that is uns 1; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 2027485902 jtuncay@kviplaw.com KENEALY VAIDYA LLP 3050 K STREET, N.W.		
Property Typ Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	e DATA be sent to if provided	17404928 (202)748-5915 5 the e-mail address first; if that is uns 7 if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 2027485902 jtuncay@kviplaw.com KENEALY VAIDYA LLP 3050 K STREET, N.W. SUITE 302		
Property Typ Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	e DATA De sent to if provided e: NUMBER:	17404928 (202)748-5915 b the e-mail address first; if that is uns d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 2027485902 jtuncay@kviplaw.com KENEALY VAIDYA LLP 3050 K STREET, N.W. SUITE 302 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007		
Property Typ Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	e DATA De sent to if provided e: NUMBER:	17404928 (202)748-5915 5 the e-mail address first; if that is uns 7 if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 2027485902 jtuncay@kviplaw.com KENEALY VAIDYA LLP 3050 K STREET, N.W. SUITE 302 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007 9021-0218CIP		

Total Attachments: 7
source=Assignment_17-404928#page1.tif
source=Assignment_17-404928#page2.tif
source=Assignment_17-404928#page3.tif
source=Assignment_17-404928#page4.tif
source=Assignment_17-404928#page5.tif
source=Assignment_17-404928#page6.tif
source=Assignment_17-404928#page7.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS WE, the below named inventors, [hereinafter referred to as Assignors], have made an invention entitled:

SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR BOTTLE APPARATUSES, CONTAINER ASSEMBLIES, AND DISPENSING APPARATUSES

for which WE executed an application for United States Letters Patent (Application No. <u>17/404,928</u>, filed on <u>August 17, 2021</u>) and

WHEREAS Infuze, L.L.C., a limited liability company of the state of Utah, United States, whose post office address is 316 N. 850 W. Suite A, Logan, UT 84321 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application of United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, WE, as assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, OUR entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and this application, and all provisionals, and all divisionals, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such applications, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and WE hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent of this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that WE have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and WE have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that WE will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to US respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand.

Name of First Assignor Mark LYONS	Assignor's Signature	Date 4/26/2023
Address: c/o Infuze, L.L.C. 316 N. 850 W. Suite A Logan, UT 84321 United States		<u>Citizenship</u> United States
Name of Second Assignor Robert LAWSON-SHANKS	Assignor's Signature	Date
Address: c/o Infuze, L.L.C. 316 N. 850 W. Suite A Logan, UT 84321 United States		<u>Citizenship</u> United States
Name of Third Assignor Abraham MACLEAN	Assignor's Signature	Date
Address: c/o Infuze, L.L.C. 316 N. 850 W. Suite A Logan, UT 84321 United States		<u>Citizenship</u> United States
NAMES OF ADDITIONAL INVEN	TORS ATTACHED [X] Y	ES []NO

KENEALY VAIDYA LLP Page 2 of 3

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand.

<u>Name of First Assignor</u> Mark LYONS	Assignor's Signature	Date
<u>Address:</u> c/o Infuze, L.L.C. 316 N. 850 W. Suite A Logan, UT 84321 United States		Citizenship United States
Name of Second Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date
Robert LAWSON-SHANKS	Rob Lawson-Shanks	5/2/2023
Address: c/o Infuze, L.L.C. 316 N. 850 W. Suite A Logan, UT 84321 United States		<u>Citizenship</u> United States
Name of Third Assignor Abraham MACLEAN	Assignor's Signature	Date
Address: c/o Infuze, L.L.C. 316 N. 850 W. Suite A Logan, UT 84321 United States	L	<u>Citizenship</u> United States
NAMES OF ADDITIONAL INVEN	FORS ATTACHED [X] YE	S []NO

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand.

Name of First Assignor Mark LYONS	Assignor's Signature	Date
Address: c/o Infuze, L.L.C. 316 N. 850 W. Suite A Logan, UT 84321 United States	ŧ	<u>Citizenship</u> United States
Name of Second Assignor Robert LAWSON-SHANKS	Assignor's Signature	Date
<u>Address:</u> c/o Infuze, L.L.C. 316 N. 850 W. Suite A Logan, UT 84321 United States	k	<u>Citizenship</u> United States
Name of Third Assignor Abraham MACLEAN	Assignor's Signature	Date 05-05-2023
<u>Address:</u> c/o Infuze, L.L.C. 316 N. 850 W. Suite A Logan, UT 84321 United States		<u>Citizenship</u> United States
NAMES OF ADDITIONAL INVI	ENTORS ATTACHED	XI YES [] NO

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: 9021-0218CIP U.S. Patent Application 17/404,928 JOINT INVENTORS

Nolan MCCANN	Nol Mel		04/25/2023 Citizenship
Address: c/o Infuze, L.L.C. 316 N. 850 W. Suite A Logan, UT 84321 United States			United States
Name of Fifth Assignor Jeffrey WHALLEY	Assignor's Signature	*	Daie
Address: c'o Infuze, L.L.C. 316 N. 850 W. Suite A Logan, UT 84321 United States			Citizenship United States
Name of Sixth Assignor Alexander MATHOV	Assignor's Signature		Date
Address: c/o Infuze, L.L.C. 316 N. 850 W. Suite A Logan, UT 84321 United States			<u>Citizenship</u> United States
NAMES OF ADDITIONAL INVE	INTORS ATTACHED	[] YE	S [X] NO
			18 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 -

ాలు కార్పించులు కిరిధించిందింది. గారా సంఘతిన కులుడి విజాగుత్రాయా

KENEALY VAIDYA LLP Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 063598 FRAME: 0585 $\frac{1}{2} \times \frac{1}{2}$

Name of Fourth Assignor Nolan MCCANN	Assignor's Signature	Date
Address: c/o Infuze, L.L.C. 316 N. 850 W. Suite A Logan, UT 84321 United States		<u>Citizenship</u> United States
Name of Fifth Assignor Jeffrey WHALLEY	Assignor's Signature	Date 4/21/23
Address: c/o Infuze, L.L.C. 316 N. 850 W. Suite A Logan, UT 84321 United States		<u>Citizenship</u> United States
<u>Name of Sixth Assignor</u> Alexander MATHOV	Assignor's Signature	<u>Date</u>
<u>Address:</u> c/o Infuze, L.L.C. 316 N. 850 W. Suite A Logan, UT 84321 United States		<u>Citizenship</u> United States
NAMES OF ADDITIONAL INVENT	ORS ATTACHED [] YES	\$ [X] NO

/2023Assn-BB2 aad

Name of Fourth Assignor Nolan MCCANN	Assignor's Signature	Date
<u>Address:</u> c/o Infuze, L.L.C. 316 N. 850 W. Suite A Logan, UT 84321 United States		<u>Citizenship</u> United States
<u>Name of Fifth Assignor</u> Jeffrey WHALLEY	Assignor's Signature	Date
<u>Address:</u> c/o Infuze, L.L.C. 316 N. 850 W. Suite A Logan, UT 84321 United States		<u>Citizenship</u> United States
Name of Sixth Assignor Alexander MATHOV	Assignor's Signature	Date 4/96/23
<u>Address:</u> c/o Infuze, L.L.C. 316 N. 850 W. Suite A Logan, UT 84321 United States		i <u>Citizenship</u> United States
NAMES OF ADDITIONAL INVENT	ORSATTACHED []YE	5 [X] NO

/2023Assn-BB2 and

KENEALY VAIDYA LLP Page 3 of 3

RECORDED: 05/10/2023